
  

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Executive Board 

 
Date: Tuesday 17 August 2021 
 
Time:  2:00pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room, Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Please see the information at the bottom of this agenda front sheet about the 
measures for ensuring Covid-safety 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business: 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Adrian Mann Direct Dial: 0115 8764468 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021, for confirmation 
 

5 - 16 

4  Draft Strategic Council Plan 2021-23  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment and Waste 
Services 
 

17 - 68 

5  Variation to Admission Arrangements for Nottingham City 
Community Schools for the 2021/22 and 2022/23 School Years  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Schools 
 

69 - 76 

6  Surrender of an Existing Lease and Grant of a New Lease for Land 
at Dabell Avenue, Blenheim Industrial Estate, Nottingham  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Regeneration and 
Communications 
 
 

77 - 82 

Public Document Pack



7  Grant of a Lease Renewal and New Letting for 3, 5, 5a and 7 Castle 
Road, Nottingham  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Regeneration and 
Communications 
 

83 - 88 

8  Grant of a Lease Renewal for 15/16 Finepoint, Walter Nash Road, 
Kidderminster  
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Regeneration and 
Communications 
 

89 - 92 

9  Exclusion of the Public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the 
basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in 
[...]
lding, follow signs about traffic flows, lift capacities, etc. 

 
Citizens attending the meeting should arrive at least 15 minutes before it starts, to 
be issued with visitor badges. Citizens are advised that this meeting may be 
recorded by members of the public. Any recording or reporting on this meeting 
should take place in accordance with the Council’s policy on recording and 
reporting on public meetings, which is available at: 
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/council-
meetings-decisions/recording-reporting-on-public-meetings. Any person intending 
to record the meeting is requested to notify the Governance Officer shown above in 
advance. 

https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/council-meetings-decisions/recording-reporting-on-public-meetings
https://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/your-council/about-the-council/council-meetings-decisions/recording-reporting-on-public-meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



Nottingham City Council  
 

Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at The Ballroom - The Council House, Old Market 
Square, Nottingham, NG1 2DT on 20 July 2021 from 2.00 pm - 2.53 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Councillor Kevin Clarke  
Councillor Andrew Rule  
Mel Barrett - Chief Executive 
Wayne Bexton - Interim Corporate Director for Growth and City 

Development 
Theresa Channell - Head of Strategic Finance 
Lucy Hubber - Director of Public Health 
Mary Lester - Service Improvement Manager 
Sir Tony Redmond  
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, al
[...]
vember 2019. 
 
1.2 That plan set out our vision for improving Nottingham whilst keeping citizens at the 

heart of everything the Council does. 
 

Page 18



1.3 The overall vision and ambition for the city are unchanged, but the wider context in 
which the organisation is operating has changed dramatically since 2019, following 
the critical Public Interest Report (PIR) into Robin Hood Energy and the Non-
Statutory Review (NSR) of the Council, significant real terms funding reductions for 
local government, and the ongoing social and economic impacts of the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

 
1.4  In light of this, it is appropriate that the Council reviews the existing Council Plan 19-

23 and revise it to take account of the changed operating context, to ensure that we 
are responding appropriately to the new context whilst maintaining our ambitions for 
Nottingham and for local people. 

 
1.5 The draft Strategic Council Plan 2021-23 sets out a vision and revised set of key 

outcomes and priorities that the Council believes will improve the lives of local 
people and support Nottingham’s recovery from the ongoing Covid-19 Pandemic. 

 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 Following the publication of the PIR in August 2020 and the Council’s Action Plan in 

response, the Council was subject to a rapid review on behalf of the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG). That review concluded in 
November 2020. 

 
2.2  As a result of the review, the Council was required to produce a three year Recovery 

and Improvement Plan (R&IP), setting out the actions we will take and the key 
milestones we will meet to restore the financial viability of the Council’s capital 
programme and revenue budget.  

 
2.3 Progress against delivery of the recovery plan is overseen and considered by an 

external Improvement and Assurance Board (IAB), and progress updates from the 
IAB formally submitted to the Secretary of State with their observations.
[...]
unt 

of the overall impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in 

the City 
 Yes      No 

 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 
 

Total value of the decision: Nil 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 20 July 2021 
 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Nottingham People 
Living in Nottingham 
Growing Nottingham 
Respect for Nottingham 
Serving Nottingham Better 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 5

mailto:karen.traynor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
To consider and approve a variation to the Local Authority’s admission arrangements 
for the 2021/22 and 2022/23 school years for community schools that have already 
been determined, in order to comply with a mandatory change to the School 
Admissions Code that must be implemented from 1 September 2021. 
 
Changes to the oversubscription criteria determined for 2021/22 and 2022/23 must 
now give highest priority to “looked after children and all previously looked after 
children, including those children who appear (to the admission authority) to have 
been in state care outside of England and ceased to be in state care as a result of 
being adopted”. The amended oversubscription criteria are attached as Appendix 1. 
No other changes to the admission arrangements are required. 
 

Exempt information: 
None. 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve the variations to the school admission arrangements for 2021/22 

(which were determined on 18 February 2020) and the admission arrangements 

for 2022/23 (which were determined on 23 February 2021), relating to the 

oversubscription criteria. Without these variations, the admission arrangements 

that have already been determined will no longer comply with the School 

Admissions Code from 1 September 2021.       

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The new School Admissions Code requires that highest priority is given to “looked 

after children and all previously looked after children, including those children who 

appear (to the admission authority) to have been in state care outside of England 

and ceased to be in state care as a result of being adopted”. This new provision 

necessitates variations to determined admission arrangements to take effect from 1 

September 2021. 

 

1.2 As these variations will be necessary to comply with a mandatory requirement of the 

Code, it will not be necessary to refer a variation request to the schools’ adjudicator 

(in respect of maintained schools). 

1.3 For the reasons set out in paragraph 1.1, changes have been made to the 
oversubscription criteria determined for 2021/22 and 2022/23 to give highest priority 
to “looked after children and all previously looked after children, including those 
children who appear (to the admission authority) to have been in state care outside 
of England and ceased to be in state care as a result of being adopted”. 
 

2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 The Local Authority is the admissions authority for community schools and is therefore 

responsible for determining or varying the admission arrangements for these schools. 

Page 70



 

 
2.2 A report will be submitted for inclusion on the Governing Body agenda for all Nottingham 

City community schools to advise governing bodies of this variation to the admission 
arrangements for 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 

3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 To not vary the admission arrangements: this option is rejected as these variations are 

necessary to comply with a mandatory requirement of the School Admissions Code. 
 

4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money/VAT) 
 
4.1 There is no cost implication as a result of the variation to the proposed admissions 

arrangements in relation to oversubscription for the academic year 2021/22 and 
2022/23. 
 


[...]
 the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in 

the City 
 Yes      No 

 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 
 

Total value of the decision: See Exempt Appendix 
 

Wards affected: Bulwell 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 2 August 2021 
 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Nottingham People 
Living in Nottingham 
Growing Nottingham 
Respect for Nottingham 
Serving Nottingham Better 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6

mailto:pippa.hall@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The existing lease is a ground lease with 59 years unexpired. The tenant 
approached the Council to negotiate a longer-term lease. Negotiations were 
undertaken to reach agreement on new lease terms and revised rent. 

Exempt information: 
An appendix to the report is exempt from publication under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of particular persons (including the authority holding 
the information) and, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information because the report includes financial information in 
respect of the terms of the lease that, if disclosed, could prejudice the Council’s 
negotiating position. 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To accept the terms agreed for a new lease of 1.71 acres at Dabell Avenue, 
Blenheim Industrial Estate, Nottingham, and to surrender the existing lease. 

 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The new lease is for a substantially longer period, so rental income will be for a 

longer term certain. 
 
1.2 The rent payable will increase, so this will generate additional income for the 

Property Trading Account. 
 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 The existing lease is a ground lease with 59 years unexpired. The tenant approached the 

Council to negotiate a longer-term lease. Negotiations were undertaken to reach 
agreement on new lease terms and revised rent. 

 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 To not agree to the new lease: the Council would have no reason to reject the tenant’s 

request for a longer-term lease, as it will benefit the Council’s financial position. 
 
4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money/VAT) 
 
4.1 See Exempt Appendix. 
 
 Advice provided by Sohaib Chaudhry, Senior Commercial Business Partner, on 27 

July 2021. 
 
5 Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management issues, 

and legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications) 

Page 78



 
5.1 From the information provided in the report and following discussion with the author 

of the report, it can be noted that the proposed transaction does not appear to reveal 
any substantive legal issues of concern. The transaction will be subject to normal 
property legal due diligence and the drafting, negotiation and completion of formal 
legal documentation between the parties and their respective legal advisors. 

 
 Advice provided by Mick Suggett, Solicitor (Team Leader – Conveyancing), on 26 

July 2021. 
 
6 Strategic Assets & Property colleague comments (for decisions relating to all 

property assets and associated infrastructure) 
 
6.1 Letting the property on the terms contained in the Exempt Appendix is supported by 

Strategic Assets and Property. The lease re-gear has been negotiated and agreement 
reached. The transaction will provide a substantial increase in annual rent to the Property 
Trading Account. 

 
 The terms have been negotiated and as such represent Best Consideration under the 

Local Government Act 1972. The lease renewal ensures the Council continues to re
[...]
Growing Nottingham 
Respect for Nottingham 
Serving Nottingham Better 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7

mailto:pippa.hall@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
The tenant approached the Council to agree terms for a new lease as the existing 
lease for 5, 5a and 7 Castle Road was due to expire. The tenant also wishes to take 
a lease on 3 Castle Road for use in connection with their restaurant business and 
can improve the appearance of the property, which will enhance the area and be of 
benefit to their business. Negotiations were delayed due to the pandemic but 
acceptable terms have now been reached. 
 

Exempt information: 
An appendix to the report is exempt from publication under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of particular persons (including the authority holding 
the information) and, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information because the report includes financial information in 
respect of the terms of the lease that, if disclosed, could prejudice the Council’s 
negotiating position. 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1 To approve a lease renewal and new letting for 3, 5, 5a and 7 Castle Road, 
Nottingham, on the terms as set out in the Exempt Appendix. 

 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The tenant has a lease which is protected under the security provisions of the 1954 

Landlord and Tenant Act that allows them to negotiate terms for a new lease, 
provided that the landlord has no grounds to object. In this case, the Council as 
Landlord has no such grounds to object. 
 

1.2 3 Castle Road is void and in a poor state of repair, so the letting as part of the new 
lease will generate revenue income and improve the appearance of the property, 
which is opposite the Castle grounds. 

 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 The tenant approached the Council to agree terms for a new lease as the existing lease 

for 5, 5a and 7 Castle Road was due to expire. The tenant wishes to take a new lease on 
3 Castle Road for use in connection with their restaurant business and can improve the 
appearance of the property, which will enhance the area and be of benefit to their 
business. As the tenant occupies property on either side of 3 Castle Road, they can be 
classed as a special purchaser and would be expected to agree a rent at market rent or 
higher. Therefore, the property was not put on the open market to let. Negotiations were 
delayed due to the pandemic, but acceptable terms have now been reached. 

 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 

Page 84



3.1 To not renew the lease: the Council has no grounds for opposing terms for a new lease 
and the tenant has the right to renew their lease and can apply to Court for terms to be 
determined if terms cannot be agreed with the landlord. 

 
4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money/VAT) 
 
4.1 See Exempt Appendix. 
 
 Advice provided by Sohaib Chaudry and Susan Tytherleigh, Finance Business 

Partners, on 26 July 2021. 
 
5 Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management issues, 

and legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications) 
 
5.1 From the information provided in the report, the proposed lease renewal does not 

appear to raise any significant legal issues of concern. The new letting will be subject 
to normal property legal due diligence and the drafting, agreement and completion of 
a renewal lease between the parties on terms agreed with the Council. The 
proposed transaction is therefore supported. 

 
 Advice provided by Mick Suggett, Solicitor (Team Leader – Conveyancing), on 26 
[...]
ortfolio Holder for Strategic 
Regeneration and Communications 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Pippa Hall, Acting Head of Corporate Portfolio and 
Investment 
pippa.hall@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

None 

Subject to call-in:  Yes       No 
 

Key Decision: Yes        No 
Criteria for Key Decision: 
(a)  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or more taking account 

of the overall impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in 

the City 
 Yes      No 

 

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 
 

Total value of the decision: See Exempt Appendix 
 

Wards affected: Citywide 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 2 August 2021 
 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Nottingham People 
Living in Nottingham 
Growing Nottingham 
Respect for Nottingham 
Serving Nottingham Better 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8

mailto:pippa.hall@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users): 
The industrial unit of 22,577 square feet, which forms part of a small industrial 
estate, was acquired by the Council in 2017. The tenant has been in occupation 
since 2010, with their lease ending in June 2021. The tenant has the right to a new 
lease and the Council, as landlord, has no grounds to refuse to grant a new lease. 
The Council appointed an external agent to negotiate terms for a new lease and 
terms have been agreed. 
 

Exempt information: 
An appendix to the report is exempt from publication under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 because it contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of particular persons (including the authority holding 
the information) and, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information because the report includes financial information in 
respect of the terms of the lease that, if disclosed, could prejudice the Council’s 
negotiating position. 
 

Recommendation(s):  

1. To re-let 15/16 Finepoint, Walter Nash Road, Kidderminster to the existing tenant 
on the terms as set out in the Exempt Appendix. 
      

2. To approve the payment of the associated fees. 
 

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 The occupational lease for the property has expired and a lease renewal has been 

negotiated and terms agreed. 
 

2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 The industrial unit of 22,577 square feet, which forms part of a small industrial estate, was 

acquired by the Council in 2017. The tenant has been in occupation since 2010, with their 
lease ending in June 2021. The tenant has the right to a new lease and the Council, as 
landlord, has no grounds to refuse to grant a new lease. The Council appointed an 
external agent to negotiate terms for a new lease and terms have been agreed. 

 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Not to approve the terms: this option has been rejected as the tenant has a right to renew 

the lease under the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954. 
 
4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for money/VAT) 
 
4.1 See Exempt Appendix. 

 
Advice provided by Susan Tytherleigh, Finance Business Partner, on 26 July 2021. 

 

Page 90



5 Legal and Procurement colleague comments (including risk management issues, 
and legal, Crime and Disorder Act and procurement implications) 

 
5.1 From the information provided in the report and from review of the terms agreed 

between the parties for the renewal letting, the proposed transaction does not raise 
any legal issues of concern and is supported. The proposed lease will be subject to 
normal property legal due diligence and the drafting, negotiation, agreemen
[...]
ew Lease 1.71 Acres Dabell Avenue,

	11 Grant of a Lease Renewal and New Letting for 3, 5, 5a and 7 Castle Road, Nottingham - Exempt Appendices
	Heads of Terms for new lease at 3,5,7 Castle Road, Nottingham
	Exempt Financial Comment Lease renewal at 3,5,Enc. 3 for 5a 7 Castle Road Nottingham

	12 Grant of a Lease Renewal for 15/16 Finepoint, Walter Nash Road, Kidderminster - Exempt Appendices
	Heads of Term 15-16 Finepoint
	Exempt Financial Comment Enc. 1 for Lease Renewal 15-16 Finepoint, Walter Nash Road, Kidderminst




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
Executive Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room, Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on Tuesday 17 August 2021 from 
2:01pm to 2:23pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sally Longford (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 
Clive Heaphy - Interim Corporate Director for Finance and Resources 
Nick Lee - Director of Education Services 
Adrian Mann - Governance Officer 
James Rhodes - Head of Analysis and Insight 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions made by the Executive Board are subject to 
call-in. The last date for call-in is Wednesday 25 August 2021. Decisions cannot be 
implemented until the next working day following this date. 
 
37  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Rosemary Healy - on leave 
Councillor Neghat Khan  - on leave 
Councillor Rebecca Langton - on leave 
Councillor Sam Webster  - Council business 
 
Mel Barrett    - Chief Executive 
Wayne Bexton   - Interim Corporate Director for Growth and 

City Development 
David Murray    - Interim Corporate Director for Resident 

Services 
Malcolm Townroe   - Director of Legal and Governance 
Catherine Underwood  - Corporate Director for People 
 
38  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
 
 



Executive Board – 17.08.21 

2 

39  Minutes 
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
40  Draft Strategic Council Plan 2021-23 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Energy, Environment and Waste Services presented a report 
on the production of a refreshed draft Strategic Council Plan 2021-23, to replace the 
existing Council Plan 2019-23. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the current Council Plan has been reviewed in light of the Recovery and 

Improvement Plan, to ensure that it is fit for purpose and deliverable in the current 
context. The revised Plan still holds to the core principles of the original version, 
which have been refreshed to be achievable within the current financial envelope. 
This takes into account the significant impact of the Coronavirus pandemic, where 
required spending in response has not yet been recompensed fully by central 
Government, within the longer-term context of reduced central funding for local 
authorities; 

 
(b) the Plan retains the important ambitions for Nottingham to be a carbon neutral city 

by 2028, and a safe and clean place to live. It reflects the whole range of the 
Council’s work going forward, including the delivery of its statutory duties. 
Elements of the original Plan that have been delivered upon already, such as the 
establishment of a historic buildings trust and a private landlords licensing 
scheme, are not reiterated in the revised document, to make it as streamlined as 
possible. The targets have been revised to take into account both the work 
completed already, and the new work needed to address the impacts of the 
Coronavirus pandemic; 

 
(c) a full consultation process has been carried out through online, electronic and 

paper formats, to engage with citizens, young people, Council staff, businesses, 
partners and the voluntary sector. Discussions were held on the Plan’s visions 
and outcomes, with opportunities for any questions to be answered. Constructive 
feedback was received, and there is good support for the vision – particularly 
around the principles of a safer and cleaner city. The response to the consultation 
was strong, particularly as it was necessary to carry it out during the Coronavirus 
pandemic, which consultation meetings held online nevertheless being well 
attended. Ultimately, it is vital for the Council to be accessible to the people that it 
represents, and to continue to listen and engage; 

 
(d) the revised Plan establishes 11 high-level outcomes, and the general consensus 

arising from the consultation is that these represent the right areas for focus – 
particularly ensuring financial stability and a safer Nottingham. It is important to 
work with communities, faith groups and local businesses as part of the 
consultation process, and a significant request from the feedback received is a 
greater focus on developing culture and the performing arts; 

 
(e) the Board thanked all those who had contributed to the drafting of the refreshed 

Plan, particularly as it has been necessary for the work to be carried out within a 
very challenging timeframe. The revised Plan will be presented for adoption to the 



Executive Board – 17.08.21 

3 

meeting of the full Council in September, following any final updates arising from 
the consultation process, and the results of the consultation will also be published. 

 
Resolved to recommend the draft Strategic Council Plan 2021-23 for approval 
by Full Council, subject to any further changes that may be made as a result of 
the conclusion of the consultation process, or following feedback from the 
Improvement and Assurance Board. 
 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
The wider context in which the Council is operating has changed dramatically since 
2019. The Council is reviewing and revising its existing Council Plan 2019-23 to take 
account of the changed situation and to ensure that it is responding appropriately to 
the current challenges, while maintaining its ambitions for local people and for 
Nottingham. The draft Strategic Council Plan 2021-23 sets out a vision and a revised 
set of key outcomes and priorities that the Council believes will improve the lives of 
local people and support Nottingham’s recovery from the ongoing Covid-19 
Pandemic. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To do nothing: this option was rejected as maintaining the existing Council Plan 
2019-23 is not considered appropriate in light of the significantly changed operating 
context for the Council and the city overall, and there are requirements of the Ministry 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government and the Recovery and 
Improvement Plan that the Council must deliver upon. 
 
41  Variation to Admission Arrangements for Nottingham City Community 

Schools for the 2021/22 and 2022/23 School Years 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Schools presented a report on a 
required variation to the Council’s school admission arrangements for 2021/22 and 
2022/23. The following points were discussed: 
 
(a) the variation to the existing school admission arrangements is required so that 

they comply with the national School Admissions Code from 1 September 2021. It 
has been a requirement of the Code that looked-after children and children who 
have been looked after previously and have since been adopted are given the 
highest priority. The Code has now been expanded to set out that this priority 
includes children who have been in state care outside of England and ceased to 
be in that state’s care as a result of being adopted; 

 
(b) there is a strict infant class size limit of thirty children, but this can be exceeded in 

order to admit twins. This exception does not continue beyond Key Stage 1, but 
the Council has been able to work with schools to ensure that all twins are 
admitted together to date, as this is in the best interests of these children. 

 
Resolved to approve the variations to the school admission arrangements for 
2021/22 (determined originally on 18 February 2020) and 2022/23 (determined 
originally on 23 February 2021) relating to the oversubscription criteria, so that 



Executive Board – 17.08.21 

4 

the admission arrangements that have been determined previously will comply 
with the School Admissions Code from 1 September 2021. 
 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
The new School Admissions Code requires that highest priority is given to “looked 
after children and all previously looked after children, including those children who 
appear (to the admission authority) to have been in state care outside of England and 
ceased to be in state care as a result of being adopted”. This new provision 
necessitates variations to the determined admission arrangements to take effect from 
1 September 2021. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To not vary the admission arrangements: this option was rejected as these variations 
are necessary to comply with a mandatory requirement of the School Admissions 
Code. 
 
42  Surrender of an Existing Lease and Grant of a New Lease for Land at 

Dabell Avenue, Blenheim Industrial Estate, Nottingham 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Regeneration and Communications presented a 
report on the proposed renewal of a lease for land at Dabell Avenue, Nottingham for 
a longer period, which will achieve a good income stream for the Council. 
 
Resolved to approve a new lease of 1.71 acres at Dabell Avenue, Blenheim 
Industrial Estate, Nottingham on the terms as set out in the Exempt Appendix, 
and to surrender the existing lease. 
 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
The existing lease is a ground lease with 59 years left unexpired. The current tenant 
approached the Council to negotiate a longer-term lease. Negotiations were carried 
out to agree appropriate new lease terms and revised rent. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To not agree to the new lease: this option was rejected as Council has no reason to 
decline the current tenant’s request for a longer-term lease, which will benefit the 
Council’s financial position. 
 
43  Grant of a Lease Renewal and New Letting for 3, 5, 5a and 7 Castle Road, 

Nottingham 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Regeneration and Communications presented a 
report on the proposed grant of a renewed lease for 3, 5, 5a and 7 Castle Road, 
Nottingham, which will enable the tenant business to continue and bring an additional 
commercial unit back into use. 
 
Resolved to approve a lease renewal and new letting of 3, 5, 5a and 7 Castle 
Road, Nottingham, on the terms as set out in the Exempt Appendix. 



Executive Board – 17.08.21 

5 

 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
The tenant approached the Council to agree terms for a new lease, as the existing 
lease for 5, 5a and 7 Castle Road was due to expire. The tenant also wished to take 
a lease on 3 Castle Road, for use in connection with their restaurant business, and 
can improve the appearance of the property, which will enhance the area and be of 
benefit to their business. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To not renew the lease: this option was rejected as the Council has no grounds for 
opposing the terms for the new lease, and the tenant has a legal right to renew the 
lease under the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954. 
 
44  Grant of a Lease Renewal for 15/16 Finepoint, Walter Nash Road, 

Kidderminster 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Regeneration and Communications presented a 
report on the proposed grant of a renewed lease for 15/16 Finepoint, Kidderminster, 
which will represent a good income stream from a property outside the city. 
 
Resolved to approve a lease renewal of 15/16 Finepoint, Walter Nash Road, 
Kidderminster on the terms as set out in the Exempt Appendix, and to approve 
the payment of the associated fees. 
 

 Reasons for the decision 
 
The industrial unit, which forms part of a small industrial estate, was acquired by the 
Council in 2017. The tenant has been in occupation since 2010, with their lease 
ending in June 2021. The Council appointed an external agent to negotiate terms for 
a new lease and terms have been agreed. 
 

 Other options considered 
 
To not renew the lease: this option was rejected as the Council has no grounds for 
opposing the terms for the new lease, and the tenant has a legal right to renew the 
lease under the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954. 
 
45  Exclusion of the Public 

 
The Board resolved to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, under Schedule 12A, Part 1, Paragraph 3, on the 
basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining an exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 
 
 
 



Executive Board – 17.08.21 

6 

46  Surrender of an Existing Lease and Grant of a New Lease for Land at 
Dabell Avenue, Blenheim Industrial Estate, Nottingham - Exempt 
Appendices 

 
The Board noted the Exempt Appendices to the report. 
 
47  Grant of a Lease Renewal and New Letting for 3, 5, 5a and 7 Castle Road, 

Nottingham - Exempt Appendices 
 

The Board noted the Exempt Appendices to the report. 
 
48  Grant of a Lease Renewal for 15/16 Finepoint, Walter Nash Road, 

Kidderminster - Exempt Appendices 
 

The Board noted the Exempt Appendices to the report. 


